

No. 11-460

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD
CONTROL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS**

Thomas J. Ward*
National Association of
Home Builders
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8230
** Counsel of Record*

September 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CONCRETE STRUCTURES ARE “POINT SOURCES” NOT “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES”	4
A. Congress Specifically Designated “Channels” as “Point Sources”	4
B. The CWA’s Definitional Framework Illustrates that “Any” Channel is a “Point Source”	8
C. The CWA Definition of “Discharge of a Pollutant” Shows that “Point Source” and “Navigable Waters” are Mutually Exclusive.....	11
D. Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems are “Point Sources” not “Navigable Waters”	12
E. The CWA Distinguishes Between Conveying Pollutants and Adding Pollutants	16
II. NO DISCHARGE HAS BEEN PROVEN ..	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page (s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	14
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	4
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Engle</i> , 464 U.S. 206 (1984)	15
<i>Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir.1993)....	19
<i>Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	10
<i>Edmond v. U. S.</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	6
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. U. S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	6-7, 8
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, LTD. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	19
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949)	4
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

	Page (s)
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	9, 10, 11
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	1
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 673 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 15, 16, 18
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 08-1467, 2010 WL 761287 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2010)	18, 20
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	Page (s)
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	5, 12
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	5, 12, 17, 18
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	4
<i>United Ass’n of Journeymen and Apprentices of Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Indus., AFL-CIO v. Reno</i> , 73 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7-8
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 554 U.S. 918 (2008)	5-6
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	6
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323 U.S. 490 (1945)	4
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2, 4, 5, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	Page (s)
33 U.S.C. § 1313	14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1342	11, 12, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)	2, 14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(4)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1344	12
33 U.S.C. § 1362	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	2, 4, 5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)	9
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1)	7-8
43 U.S.C. § 1356	7-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

	Page (s)
43 U.S.C. § 1356(c)	7
Outer Cont'l Shelf Lands Act Amendment of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-372, 92 Stat. 629	7
<u>Regulations</u>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(8)	13
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(8)(i)	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(d)(iv)(D)	13
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(i).....	14-15
40 C.F.R. § 131.10(a).....	15
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Sys. Permit Application Regulations for Stormwater Discharges, 55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990).....	14
<u>Other</u>	
Ben Urbonas, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Stormwater, Best Mgmt. Practices and Detention for Water Quality, Drainage, and CSO Mgmt.</i> 42 (1993).....	14
<i>Design and Constr. of Urban Stormwater Mgmt. Sys.</i> (Am. Soc'y of Civil Eng'rs Pub. 1992)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

Page (s)

Tons of L.A. River Trash Will Be Captured Before It Hits The Sea, <http://latimesblogs.latimes.com/lanow/2011/11/massive-la-river-trash-capturing-project-completed.html> 13-14

County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works, *A Common Thread Rediscovered, San Gabriel River Corridor Master Plan*, (June 2006), http://ladpw.org/wmd/watershed/sg/mp/docs/SGR_MP.pdf 3
